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131 CHRISTINA JEAN
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143 DALHOUSIE, ROCK OF AGES

87 MIDGE 392914 [GOLD HILL]

70 BIG SHOWING/MAMMOTH/SCOUT

107 GOLD CREEK PLACER MINE LTD.

130 RED ROSE MINE (ROCHER DEBOULE)

157 PORC

158 ROYCE

78 ACACIA

142 JAN/TAM

125 FREE GOLD

43 BACON LAKE

135 DUST CREEK

13 GOLDEN STAMP

124 DOME MOUNTAIN

121 TOPLEY RICHFIELD

101 SPANISH CREEK PROPERTIES

85 SAM

28 HED

162 KEY

139 LGY

112 TIP

98 KENO

2 TUZEX

161 OKEY

93 KOSAK

19 BOHAN

166 MAGNO

154 FLEET

152 DARBY

132 EAGLE

111 CABIN

76 BOWLER

63 QUATSE

55 LEMARE

36 VULCAN

5 CRYSTAL

151 SHADOW

115 SCOTIA

95 MEGATON

47 FINDLAY

30 SUREBET

9 DEER BAY

128 BORNITE

75 HOT FISH

114 BERGETTE

67 MILLENIUM

49 GREENHORN

155 ROBB LAKE

122 DEL SANTO

118 HERD DOME

97 STOPE BABY

62 HOPE CREEK

10 IRON RANGE

164 WHITE BULL

103 THUMB PEAK

91 NEWTON HILL

35 HOWE COPPER 23 SILVER LYNX

165 STORIE MOLY

117 COPPER STAR

1 SUNRO, SUNLOCH

109 KENDALL CLAIM

16 ALLENDALE LAKE

160 PORPHYRY PEARL

120 LIMONITE CREEK

92 RODEO/LUCK JACK

71 STANDFAST - WIGWAM

48 COPPER CLIFF GROUP

42 ZALMAC, P&Z, TEEPEE

66 HEP

150 BLOOM

126 ASCOT

53 CBL-GM

34 BOOTLEG

94 MAGALLOY

86 CHU CHUA

96 KING KONG

81 POET GROUP

77 MOSQUITO KING

116 SILVER STREAK

167 KUHN, DEAN GOAT

Atlin

Nelson

Terrace

Kelowna Fernie *

Victoria *

Smithers *

Kamloops *

Cranbrook *

Vancouver *

Prince Rupert

Williams Lake

Campbell River

Prince George *

102I
092I

093I
103I

092J

082J

092L

082L

092F

082F

092B

092E

082E

092C

092K

082K

092H

104I

114I

094I

093J
103J

092P
102P

092G

082G

093L

093F

103F

103A 093B
103B 093A

082N

092N

093E

083E

093C093D

103C 083D

083C

092O

082O

102O

093H
103H

092M

082M

103K

093K

103G
093G

093P

103P

094J
104J

093N

104B 094A
094B104A

104F

094F

094L

104L

103O
093O

094C

104C

094D

094E

093M

094H
104H

094K

104K

094G
104G

114P

094P
104P 094N

104N

114O

094O
104O

104M

094M

ENDAKO

MYRA FALLS

ESKAY CREEK

HUCKLEBERRY

KEMESS SOUTH

HIGHLAND VALLEY COPPER

Scale

0 50 100 150 20025

Kilometres

1:2,000,000Roads

094A    National Topographic System (NTS)

Producing Metal Mine

Community

Mineral Property Name52

LEGEND
- see table for details

Location with Ministry of
Energy and Mines Office

- see Table of Properties for detailsMineral Property Name

Gems-Precious/Semi-precious

Industrial Mineral/Non-Metallic

Precious Metal (Gold, Silver)

Base Metal (Copper, Zinc, Lead, Molybdenum,etc.)

*

 Table of Properties 
Property Property Name NTS  Status Target Deposit Type *Commodities Mineral Occurrence  Prospector or Company Contact  Email and Web Addresses Phone  
No. Sheet Present or  on Property    and Affiliation Number 
 Sought (MINFILE No.) 

 Base Metal 
 1 SUNRO, SUNLOCH 092C/08E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Ag  Au 092C  073 ANDRIS KIKAUKA     GEOFACTS CONSULTING andriskikauka@hotmail.com      (250) 474-0424 
 2 TUZEX 092C/15E Prospect Porphyry Zn  Pb  Ag 092C  119 HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 5 CRYSTAL 092F/02E Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Zn  Cu 092F  217 RICHARD KRIVENSKY            (250) 723-0855 
 9 DEER BAY 092F/04E Undeveloped Prospect Ultramafic / Mafic Cu  Ni  Pt 092F  009 ARNE BIRKELAND     ARNEX RESOURCES LTD. arnex@shaw.ca      (604) 904-0606 
 10 IRON RANGE 082F/01W Prospect Continental Sediments and Volcanics Au  Cu   082FSE043 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 16 ALLENDALE LAKE 082E/06W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Pt  Pd 082ESW060 FLORENCE NIDDERY      fniddery@shaw.ca      (250) 497-5417 
 19 BOHAN 082F/07E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Pb  Zn  Au 082FSE125 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 23 SILVER LYNX 082F/06W Undeveloped Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Zn  Ag  Cu 082FSW378 BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 28 HED 092H/09E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Mo  Au 092HNE100 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 30 SUREBET 082F/10W Undeveloped Prospect Manto Ag  Pb  Zn BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 34 BOOTLEG 082F/09E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Ag  Pb  Zn 082FNE153 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 35 HOWE COPPER 092G/11W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 092GNW005 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 36 VULCAN 082F/16W Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Pb  Zn  Ag 082FNE100 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 42 ZALMAC, P&Z, TEEPEE 082E/15E Prospect Porphyry Mo  Ag  Au 082ENE049 ROBERT W. YORKE-HARDY     ZALMAC MINES LTD. bobyorke-hardy@hotmail.com      (250) 542-5173 
 47 FINDLAY 082K/01E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Ag  Pb  Zn 082KSE063 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 48 COPPER CLIFF GROUP 092K/03W Past Producer Marine Volcanic Association Cu  V  Ag 092K  012 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4931 
 49 GREENHORN 082K/05W Undeveloped Prospect Continental Sediments and Volcanics Cu  Ag  Zn BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 53 CBL-GM 092L/07W Prospect Skarn Zn  Cu  MB 092L  121 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 55 LEMARE 092L/05W Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu  Mo 092L  328 ARNE BIRKELAND     ARNEX RESOURCES LTD. arnex@shaw.ca      (604) 904-0606 
 62 HOPE CREEK 092J/10W Undeveloped Prospect Other Zn  Au  Ag 092JNE169 WARNER GRUENWALD     GEOQUEST CONSULTING LTD. warner@geoquest.ca      (250) 549-5192 
 63 QUATSE 092L/12E Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 66 HEP 092L/12W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Mo 092L  078 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 67 MILLENIUM 082L/14E Prospect Sediment-Hosted Zn  Pb  Ag 082LNW023 HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 71 STANDFAST - WIGWAM 082K/13W Prospect Sediment-Hosted Zn  Pb  Ag 082KNW068 CRAIG LYNES      prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 75 HOT FISH 092P/15E Prospect Chemical Sediment Cu  Zn  Ag HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 76 BOWLER 082M/04E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Ag  Zn  Cu 082M  138 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 823-2089 
 77 MOSQUITO KING 082M/04E Prospect Sediment-Hosted Ag  Zn  Cu 082M  016 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 81 POET GROUP 082M/04E Prospect Sediment-Hosted Zn  Cd  Cu CLEVE LOWRY      clowry@calcna.ab.ca      (403) 293-3858 
 85 SAM 082M/05W Prospect Skarn Cu  Ag   082M  010 J.D. MURPHY      jmurphy5@shaw.ca      (250) 573-3185 
 86 CHU CHUA 092P/08E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Cu  Au  Zn 092P  140 COLIN BURGE     INMET MINING CORP. burgec@inmet-toronto.com      (604) 761-3516 
 91 NEWTON HILL 092O/13E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   ANDY SCHMIDT      (604) 764-7837 
 92 RODEO/LUCK JACK 093A/03E Prospect Porphyry Zn  Pb  Cu HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 93 KOSAK 093A/03W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 94 MAGALLOY 093A/03W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 95 MEGATON 093A/03W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Zn  Au HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 96 KING KONG 093A/05E Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 97 STOPE BABY 093A/06W Prospect Porphyry Zn  Pb  Ag 093A  075 HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 98 KENO 093A/06E Prospect Porphyry Mo  Au  Ag 093A  079 HERB J. WAHL      arrowhed@uniserve.com      (604) 886-8522 
 103 THUMB PEAK 093E/03E Undeveloped Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Cu  Zn  Au 093E  117 HANS SMIT      hsmit@bulkley.net      (250) 846-5764 
 109 KENDALL CLAIM 093H/07W Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Ag  Au TRENT LEMKE      trentlemke@telus.net      (250) 954-8520 
 111 CABIN 093F/09E Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Au   093F  023 ROBIN DAY      robinday@shaw.ca      (780) 455-8216 
 112 TIP 093M/10E Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Mo ROBIN DAY      robinday@shaw.ca      (780) 455-8216 
 114 BERGETTE 093E/14W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Mo   093E  052 HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 115 SCOTIA 103I/04E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Zn  Ag  Pb 103I  007 ALAN SAVAGE     DOUBLESTAR RESOURCES LTD savage@doublestar.net     www.doublestar.net (604) 922-7377 
 116 SILVER STREAK 093L/02E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Cu  Zn 093L  327 JERRY WESTGARDE      sxw@telus.lnet      (250) 845-7421 
 117 COPPER STAR 093L/03W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Mo 093L  326 JERRY WESTGARDE      sxw@telus.net      (250) 845-7421 
 118 HERD DOME 093L/04E Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Ag  Au 093L  177 DONALD K. BRAGG            (604) 597-7490 
 120 LIMONITE CREEK 093L/12W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag 093L  323 MICHAEL MARCHAND     TELKWA GOLD CORPORATION marchndm@telusplanet.net     www.telkwagold.com (403) 282-5105 
 122 DEL SANTO 093L/10E Prospect Skarn Cu  Zn  Ag 093L  025 MICHAEL MARCHAND     TELKWA GOLD CORPORATION marchndm@telusplanet.net     www.telkwagold.com (403) 282-5105 
 126 ASCOT 093L/15E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Zn  Pb  Ag 093L  024 HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 128 BORNITE 093K/13E Prospect Ultramafic / Mafic Cu  Au  Ni URSULA MOWAT            (604) 681-1645 
 132 EAGLE 093N/02W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag A. DERRY HALLERAN            (250) 996-8673 
 139 LGY 103P/11W Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Ag  Pb  Cu 103P  047 FAYZ F.YACOUB     ON TRACK EXPLORATION LTD. fayz_y@yahoo.com      (604) 725-6330 
 150 BLOOM 094C/05W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Au   094C  084 DAVID W. MOORE     MOORE GEOLOGICAL mooregeo@dccnet.com      (604) 597-8498 
 151 SHADOW 094D/09E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   DAVID W. MOORE     MOORE GEOLOGICAL mooregeo@dccnet.com      (604) 597-8498 
 152 DARBY 094D/09E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   094D  144 DAVID W. MOORE     MOORE GEOLOGICAL mooregeo@dccnet.com      (604) 597-8498 
 154 FLEET 094D/16W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Mo  Au 094D  101 DAVID W. MOORE     MOORE GEOLOGICAL mooregeo@dccnet.com      (604) 597-8498 
 155 ROBB LAKE 094B/13E Prospect Sediment-Hosted Zn  Pb   094B  005 ALAN SAVAGE     DOUBLESTAR RESOURCES LTD. savage@doublestar.net     www.doublestar.net (604) 922-7377 
 160 PORPHYRY PEARL 094E/06E Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu   094E  084 ARNE BIRKELAND     ARNEX RESOURCES LTD. arnex@shaw.ca      (604) 904-0606 
 161 KEY 094K/11W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Co   094K  012 TONY SIMON     SEGURO PROJECTS INC. ts@seguroprojects.com     www.seguroprojects.com (604) 986-5275 
 162 OKEY 094K/12E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu     094K  040 TONY SIMON     SEGURO PROJECTS INC. ts@seguroprojects.com     www.seguroprojects.com (604) 986-5275 
 164 WHITE BULL 094L/13W Prospect Sediment-Hosted Zn  Ag  Pb 094L  008 DAVID WATKINS     ATNA RESOURCES LTD. atna@atna.com     www.atna.com (604) 684-2285 
 165 STORIE MOLY 104P/04W Prospect Porphyry Mo     104P  069 RICHARD E. FISCHER     EVEREADY RESOURCES CORP. rfischer@br-inc.ca      (403) 260-6034 
 166 MAGNO 104P/04W Prospect Manto Pb  Zn  Ag 104P  006 RICHARD E. FISCHER     EVEREADY RESOURCES CORP. rfischer@br-inc.ca      (403) 260-6034 
 167 KUHN, DEAN GOAT 104P/05W Prospect Skarn W  Mo  Cu 104P  071 GRANT ANDERSON     FUNDAMENTAL RESOURCES CORP. pfaffgau@telus.net      (250) 721-0887 

 Precious Metal 
 4 HOLYOAK-LADY 092B/13W Prospect Chemical Sediment Au  MA   092B  076 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 6 BETHEA 092F/01W Prospect Other Au  Ag  Fe 092F384 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 7 BLACK PANTHER 092F/02E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   092F  084 DON GRAHAM      dongrah@attglobal.net     bcgoldmines.com (250) 353-2345 
 8 STORM CLAIMS 083E/03E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au     FRANK RENAUDAT      starrock@telus.net      (250) 488-6519 
 11 FANDORA 092F/04E Past Producer Epithermal Au  Ag  Cu 092F  041 ALAN SAVAGE     DOUBLESTAR RESOURCES LTD. savage@doublestar.net     www.doublestar.net (604) 922-7377 
 13 GOLDEN STAMP 082F/05W Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   082FSW325 BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@ telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 14 CURT 082F/05W Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au     BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 15 MC TUNG 082F/05W Undeveloped Prospect Skarn Au  W  Mo BRUCE DOYLE      bmdoyle@telus.net      (250) 352-3697 
 17 SILVER PEAK 092H/06W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Cu  Au 092HSW011 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 18 HARRIET 082F/06W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   082FSW188 WILLIAM [BILL] R. HOWARD      wm.howard@shaw.ca      (403) 288-6070 
 20 VIKING 092G/07E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Cu  Au  Ag 092GSE009 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 21 BONANZA MINE 092G/06W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 25 ROANY CREEK 092H/07E Prospect Placer Au  Pt   BRIAN DOUBT      vertex@shaw.ca      (250) 717-1880 
 26 WARD GOLD PROSPECT 082E/07W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Cu  Zn 082ESE109 ROBERT GALE      revgale@shaw.ca      (604) 925-9894 
 27 EMANCIPATION 092H/06W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   092HSW034 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 29 CRETIN 082F/09W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Au     082FNE065 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 31 KOKANEE CREEK 082F/11E Prospect Metamorphic-Hosted Au  Ag  Zn 082FNW210 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 32 SPHINX 082F/10E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Cu   082FNE132 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 33 DOCTORS POINT 092H/12W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   092HNW071 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6502 
 37 WILDHORSE 082G/12W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Cu   082GNW020 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 38 LUPUS 092F/14E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 092F  308 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (606) 921-4031 
 39 IRON HORSE - BOLIVAR 082E/13W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 082ENW025 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 43 BACON LAKE 092F/13E Prospect Porphyry Au  P  Co 092FNE256 DAN P. BERKSHIRE     MINLAND RESOURCES dan-rina@telus.net      (250) 923-2725 
 44 MONTEITH 092L/03W Past Producer Porphyry Au  PL  AI 092L  072 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 46 ZUMAR 082L/04E Prospect Epithermal Au  Ag  Cu 082LSW111 ROGER KENNEDY      airgead@telus.net      (250) 862-8552 
 50 TEIHSUM GOLD 092L/06W Prospect Epithermal Au  Zn  Ag 092L  350 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 52 BLACK DIAMOND 082K/08W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Cu  Zn 082KSE086 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 54 HOT PUNCH 082K/08W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   082KSE088 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 57 MOUNT WOLFENDEN 092L/05E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Zn  Ag ANDY BETMANIS      anbet@shaw.ca      (250) 247-9717 
 58 GOLD KING 092J/10W Prospect Skarn Au     092JNE054 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 59 KEEPER CLAIMS 092K/12E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 092K  048 FAYZ YACOUB     ON TRACK EXPLORATION LTD. fayz_y@yahoo.com      (604) 725-6330 
 60 ALYCE 092I/11W Undeveloped Prospect Epithermal Au  GY  Cu 092INW054 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 65 DORLON 092L/12W Prospect Epithermal Au  Zn  Ag 092L  076 ROD ZIMMERMAN      rodzimmerman@shaw.ca      (250) 889-2527 
 68 ELM 092I/15W Prospect Ultramafic / Mafic Au  Ag  Mo 092INE035 J.D. MURPHY      jmurphy5@shaw.ca      (250) 573-3185 
 69 DAVINCI 092I/13E Prospect Skarn Au  Cu  Zn LYNN GREXTON      grexton@mail.com     www.geolisting.com 
 70 BIG SHOWING/MAMMOTH/SCOUT 082K/13E Undeveloped Prospect Carbonatites Ag  Pb  Zn 082KNW077 BILL MURRAY      bmurray@sunwave.net     www.minersmanual.com (250) 832-0336 
 73 BEAR 092I/13W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 092INW036 RONALD JAMES NETHERY      rjn3@istar.ca      (604) 946-8028 
 74 SCOTCH CREEK 082L/14W Prospect Sediment-Hosted Au  Ag  Cu 082LNW016 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 78 ACACIA 082M/04W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Pb 082M  075 TIM TERMUENDE     EAGLE PLAINS tjt@eagleplains.ca     www.eagleplains.ca (250) 426-0749 
 79 TAYLOR-WINDFALL 092F/03W Past Producer Epithermal Au  Ag   092O  028 DON GRAHAM      dongrah@attglobal.net     bcgoldmines.com (250) 353-2345 
 80 GOLDMIST 092P/01E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Cu  Pt 092P  178 CRAIG LYNES     RICH RIVER EXPLORATION LTD. prospect@richriver.bc.ca     www.richriver.bc.ca (250) 832-2089 
 83 GQ 082M/02W Undeveloped Prospect Metamorphic-Hosted Au  Bi  W 082M  273 WARNER GRUENWALD     GEOQUEST CONSULTING LTD. warner@geoquest.ca      (250) 549-5192 
 84 JON 092P/02W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Au  Ag   RONALD JAMES NETHERY      rjn3@istar.ca      (604) 946-8028 
 87 MIDGE 392914 [GOLD HILL] 092P/08E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 092P  041 AL HILTON      hiltec@telus.net      (250) 376-8726 
 89 GOLDEN LOON 092P/08E Prospect Ultramafic / Mafic Au  Cu  Pt 092P  043 WILLY KOVACEVIC     TILAVA MINING CORPORATION tilava@goldtrail.com      (250) 459-2499 
 90 WAVERLEY/TANGIER 082N/05W Undeveloped Prospect Manto Au  Ag  Cu BILL MURRAY      bmurray@sunwave.net      (250) 832-0336 
 99 NARC 093B/07W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Cu  MA BILL POOLE     QUESNEL TIMBER MANAGEMENT LTD. list@quesnelbc.com      (250) 992-6668 
 101 SPANISH CREEK PROPERTIES 093A/11W Undeveloped Prospect Ultramafic / Mafic Au  Cu  Ag 093A  074 SHERAN PATERSON      merlematherly@telus.net      (250) 296-4402 
 102 SANDSPIT GOLD 103G/04W Prospect Epithermal Au     103G  005 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 105 MURRAY 093G/03W Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu  Mo BILL POOLE     QUESNEL TIMBER MANAGEMENT LTD. list@quesnelbc.com      (250) 992-6668 
 106 MURRAY 093G/03W Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu  OS BILL POOLE     QUESNEL TIMBER MANAGEMENT LTD. list@quesnelbc.com      (250) 992-6668 
 107 GOLD CREEK PLACER MINE LTD. 093G/08E Mine Placer Au     WALTER ZOLINSKI      walzol@sasktel.net      (306) 929-2304 
 108 YELLOW GIANT 103G/08E Prospect Skarn Au  Ag   103G  024 ALAN SAVAGE     DOUBLESTAR RESOURCES LTD. savage@doublestar.net     www.doublestar.net (604) 922-7377 
 113 MIYA CLAIMS 093E/11W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn 093E  001 GARY THOMPSON     LOWPROFILE EXPLORATION gary@lowprofileexploration.ca     www.lowprofileexploration.ca (250) 845-2253 
 119 LAKEVIEW 093L/07E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Cu 093L  030 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 121 TOPLEY RICHFIELD 093N/09W Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn 093M  018 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 123 SNOW CREEK 093L/12E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn 093L  297 MICHAEL J. MIDDLETON      mikemiddleton2001@yahoo.ca      (250) 877-6754 
 124 DOME MOUNTAIN 093L/10E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Zn 093L  276 TONY L`ORSA      lorsa@bulkley.net      (250) 847-9580 
 125 FREE GOLD 093L/15E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Zn 093L  023 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 127 MOUNT MCKENDRICK 093L/15E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   093L  266 TONY L`ORSA      lorsa@bulkley.net      (250) 847-9580 
 129 MOUNT SIDNEY WILLIAMS 093K/14W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ni   093K  043 URSULA MOWAT            (604) 681-1645 
 130 RED ROSE MINE (ROCHER DEBOULE) 093M/04E Past Producer Vein, Breccia and Stockwork W  Cu  Au 093M  067 BRENDA CLARK     FREEPORT RESOURCES INC. freeportresources@shaw.ca      (604) 275-7335 
 131 CHRISTINA JEAN 093O/04W Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu  Pt DAVID FORSHAW      forsh@telus.net      (250) 997-6047 
 133 CHUCHI 093N/07E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   093N  159 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net     www.ominecagold.ca (250) 847-3612 
 134 REB/MAX?KNOLL 093M/06E Undeveloped Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn 093M  100 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 135 DUST CREEK 093M/08E Undeveloped Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Ag  Pb  Zn LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 136 TRAIL PEAK 093M/08W Undeveloped Prospect Porphyry Cu  Ag  Au 093M  011 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net     www.ominecagold.ca (250) 847-3612 
 137 FH CLAIMS 103P/11W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   103P  155 CLIVE BROOKES      cbrookes@telus.net      (604) 408-1990 
 138 VMS 1-4 103P/11W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu FAYZ YACOUB     ON TRACK EXPLORATION LTD. fayz_y@yahoo.com      (604) 725-6330 
 140 DIVER LAKE 093N/12E Undeveloped Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Cu  Au  Ag LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 141 MISTY 093N/13E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au   093N  001 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net      (250) 847-3612 
 142 JAN/TAM 093N/13E Prospect Porphyry Cu  Ag  Au 093N  093 LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net     www.ominecagold.ca (250) 847-3612 
 143 DALHOUSIE, ROCK OF AGES 104A/04W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 104A  041 GRANT ANDERSON     FUNDAMENTAL RESOURCES CORP. pfaffgau@telus.net      (250) 721-0887 
 144 HIGHWAY 104A/03W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu FAYZ YACOUB     ON TRACK EXPLORATION LTD. fayz_y@yahoo.com      (604) 725-6330 
 145 STRIKE, SILVER CROWN 104A/04W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn 104A  061 GRANT ANDERSON     FUNDAMENTAL RESOURCES CORP. pfaffgau@telus.net      (250) 721-0887 
 146 OSILINKA 094C/03E Mine Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Rh  Au  Pt STEVE FULBROOK     511275 B.C. LTD. (250) 503-1035 
 147 TWIN 104B/01E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 104B  075 DAVID W. MOORE     MOORE GEOLOGICAL mooregeo@dccnet.com      (604) 597-8498 
 148 RUBY GROUP 094C/03W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Ag  Au  Zn LORNE B. WARREN      lwarren@monarch.net     www.ominecagold.ca (250) 847-3612 
 149 POL 094C/05W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag  Cu 094C  012 A. DERRY HALLERAN            (250) 996-8673 
 153 NORMA 094D/15E Prospect Skarn Au  Cu   UWE SCHMIDT      (604) 469-9682 
 156 ROYCE 104G/04E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Au  Ag   HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 157 TREK 104G/03W Prospect Porphyry Cu  Au  Ag 104G  029 HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 158 PORC 104G/04E Prospect Marine Volcanic Association Au  Ag  Zn HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 159 JW 104G/04E Prospect Porphyry Au  Cu  Ag 104G  021 HENRY AWMACK      henrya@equityeng.bc.ca      (604) 688-9806 
 168 GOPHER MINE 104N/11E Mine Placer Au  Cr   DALE A. HALSTEAD      alvaminers@aol.com      (403) 288-1107 

 Gems-Precious/Semi-precious 
 3 OSIRUS A 092C/16E Past Producer Chemical Sediment RO     092C  113 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 24 JADE KING 092H/06W Past Producer Ultramafic / Mafic JD  SZ   092HSW097 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 51 RED STREAK 092L/07W Prospect Gems and Semi-precious Stones OR     JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 61 D`ARCY JADE 092J/09W Quarry Pit Gems and Semi-precious Stones JD     092JNE119 JAMES W. LAIRD     LAIRD EXPLORATION LTD. lairdex@telus.net      (604) 921-4031 
 163 XENO 094L/11E Prospect Carbonatites DI  RS   094L  009 WAYNE ROBERTS     PACIFIC RIDGE EXPLORATION LTD. wjroberts@badgerandco.com     www.pacificridgeexploration.com (604) 687-4951 

 Industrial Mineral/Non-Metallic 
 12 TOM AND KITTY ZEOLITES 082E/04W Undeveloped Prospect Industrial Rocks ZE     082ESW258 NEIL CHURCH      nchurch@telus.net      (250) 727-3279 
 22 SOWAQUA 092H/06W Past Producer Ultramafic / Mafic DS  Au   JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 40 GLENGARRY-ROB ROY 092E/15E Past Producer Skarn MA  Au   092E  001 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 41 ARGONAUT 092F/13E Past Producer Skarn MA  LS   092F  075 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 45 WOOD COVE LIMESTONE 092L/03W Prospect Sediment-Hosted LS     092L  187 ANDRIS KIKAUKA     GEOFACTS CONSULTING andriskikauka@hotmail.com      (250) 474-0424 
 56 SMILEY 092L/07W Undeveloped Prospect Chemical Sediment LS     092L  186 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 
 64 MT. MEAGER PUMICE DEPOSIT 092J/11W Mine Industrial Rocks PU  AT  PZ 092JW 040 GARTH CAREFOOT     GREAT PACIFIC PUMICE INC. gpapum@telus.net     www.pumice.ca (604) 250-2750 
 72 WK GROUP 1-24 UNITS 092I/14W Prospect Continental Sediments and Volcanics BN  PZ  Cr 092INW035 WILLY KOVACEVIC     TILAVA MINING CORPORATION tilava@goldtrail.cpm      (250) 459-2400 
 82 AW GROUP 1-26 092P/03W Prospect Continental Sediments and Volcanics MT  BN  Cr WILLY KOVACEVIC     TILAVA MINING CORPORATION tilava@goldtrail.com      (250) 459-2499 
 88 DRIFTWOOD MAGNESITE 082K/15E Prospect Sediment-Hosted MT     ANDRIS KIKAUKA     GEOFACTS CONSULTING andriskikauka@hotmail.com      (250) 474-0424 
 100 EAGLET (Q CLAIMS) 093A/10W Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork FL  Ag  Mo 093A  046 BRENDA CLARK     FREEPORT RESOURCES INC. freeportresources@shaw.ca      (604) 275-7335 
 104 MURRAY 093G/03W Prospect Skarn WL     BILL POOLE     QUESNEL TIMBER MANAGEMENT LTD. list@quesnelbc.com      (250) 992-6668 
 110 PATSEY COVE 103G/08E Prospect Vein, Breccia and Stockwork Si     103G  022 JO SHEARER     HOMEGOLD RESOURCES LTD. jo@homegoldresourcesltd.com     HomegoldResourcesLtd.com (604) 970-6402 

* Table of Commodities 
 Code Commodity 
 Ag Silver 
 AI Alunite 
 AT Aggregate 
 Au Gold 
 Bi Bismuth 
 BN Bentonite 
 Cd Cadmium 
 Co Cobalt 
 Cr Chromium 
 Cu Copper 
 DI Diamond 
 DS Dimension Stone 
 Fe Iron 
 FL Fluorite 
 GY Gypsum 
 JD Jade/Nephrite 
 LS Limestone 
 MA Magnetite 
 MB Marble 
 Mo Molybdenum 
 MT Magnesite 
 Ni Nickel 
 OR Ornamental Stone 
 OS Osmium 
 P Phosphorus 
 Pb Lead 
 Pd Palladium 
 PL Pyrophyllite 
 Pt Platinum 
 PU Pumice 
 PZ Pozzolan 
 Rh Rhodium 
 RO Rhodonite 
 RS Rare Earths 
 Si Silica 
 SZ Soapstone 
 V Vanadium 
 W Tungsten 
 WL Wollastonite 
 ZE Zeolite 
 Zn Zinc 
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LEGEND

The Ministry of Energy and Mines compiled this map on behalf of the British Columbia and Yukon Chamber of Mines: http://www.chamberofmines.bc.ca.
Property submissions received after the printing of this map will be posted to a table on the Ministry's Mineral Properties Available website:
http://www.em.gov.bc.ca/Mining/Geolsurv/MineralProperties/default.htm and the property locations may be viewed on our MapPlace website: 
http://www.mapplace.ca

Ministry of Energy and Mines
Mining and Minerals Division

 
Disclaimer: The description of a mineral property is submitted voluntarily. The accuracy of the 
information in all cases is the sole responsibility of the submitter. The information is reproduced as 
submitted and the British Columbia and Yukon Chamber of Mines (BCYCM) and the Ministry of Energy 
and Mines are not responsible for its content. By submitting information the submitter expressly 
authorizes the publication of the information by the BCYCM or the Ministry to the public. By publishing 
the information the BCYCM or the Ministry are not validating the status or endorsing the merits of a 
mineral property, a prospector or company. This map does not represent a complete and accurate list 
of known mineral occurrences or available properties. 
 

 
 


